

New York County Clerk's Index No. 653012/19

New York Supreme Court

APPELLATE DIVISION—FIRST DEPARTMENT

TAXI TOURS INC.,

—against— *Plaintiff-Counterclaim Defendant,*

CASE NO.
2022-01029

GO NEW YORK TOURS, INC.,

Defendant-Appellant.

GO NEW YORK TOURS, INC.,

—against— *Counterclaim Plaintiff-Appellant,*

BIG BUS TOURS LIMITED, GO CITY LIMITED,
GRAY LINE NEW YORK TOURS, INC., TWIN AMERICA, LLC,
SIGHTSEEING PASS LLC,

Counterclaim Defendants-Respondents,

—and—

GO CITY NORTH AMERICA, LLC, GO CITY, INC., TAXI TOURS INC.,
OPEN TOP SIGHTSEEING USA, INC.,

Counterclaim Defendants.

REPLY BRIEF FOR DEFENDANT/ COUNTERCLAIM PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT

MAURICE N. ROSS
RANDALL L. RASEY
BARTON LLP
711 Third Avenue, 14th Floor
New York, New York 10017
(212) 687-6262
mross@bartonesq.com
rrasey@bartonesq.com

*Attorneys for Defendant/Counterclaim
Plaintiff-Appellant Go New York
Tours, Inc.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
POINT I: GO NEW YORK SUFFICIENTLY PLEADS ITS ANTITRUST AND TORTIOUS INTERFERENCE COUNTERCLAIMS	2
A. Go New York alleges an anticompetitive arrangement, if not a conspiracy, under the Donnelly Act.	2
B. Go New York alleges the relevant market and trade restraint.	6
C. Go New York has a tortious interference cause of action.	9
POINT II: GO NEW YORK HAS ESTABLISHED A SUFFICIENT BASIS FOR PERSONAL JURISDICTION OVER BIG BUS TOURS LIMITED	10
CONCLUSION.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Al Rushaid v. Pictet & Cie</i> , 28 N.Y.3d 316 (2016).....	10
<i>Benjamin of Forest Hills Realty, Inc. v. Austin Sheppard Realty, Inc.</i> , 34 A.D.3d 91 (2d Dep’t 2006).....	7, 8
<i>Carvel Corp. v. Noonan</i> , 3 N.Y.3d 183 (2004).....	9
<i>Cont’l Guest Servs. Corp. v. Int’l Bus Servs., Inc.</i> , 92 A.D.3d 570 (1st Dep’t 2012).....	7
<i>Creative Trading Co. v. Larkin-Pluznick-Larkin, Inc.</i> , 148 A.D.2d 352, 356 (1989), <i>rev’d</i> , 75 N.Y.2d 830 (1990)).....	5
<i>Eagle Spring Water Co. v. Webb & Knapp, Inc.</i> , 236 N.Y.S.2d 266 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty. 1962).....	3
<i>Glob. Reinsurance Corp. U.S. Branch v. Equitas Ltd.</i> , 18 N.Y.3d 722 (2012).....	9
<i>Guard–Life Corp. v. Parker Hardware Mfg. Corp.</i> , 50 N.Y.2d 183 (1980).....	10
<i>Guggenheimer v. Ginzburg</i> , 43 N.Y.2d 268 (1977).....	2
<i>James v. iFinex Inc.</i> , 185 A.D.3d 22 (1st Dep’t 2020).....	10
<i>N. Atl. Utilities, Inc. v. Keyspan Corp.</i> , 307 A.D.2d 342, 343 (1st Dep’t 2003), <i>lv. denied</i> , 1 N.Y.3d 503 (2003).....	5
<i>Peterson v. Spartan Indus., Inc.</i> , 33 N.Y.2d 463 (1974).....	10
<i>Porter v. LSB Indus., Inc.</i> , 192 A.D.2d 205 (4th Dep’t 1993).....	11

<i>Rochester Drug Co-op., Inc. v. Biogen Idec U.S.</i> , 130 F. Supp. 3d 764 (W.D.N.Y. 2015).....	3
<i>State v. Mobile Oil Corp.</i> , 38 N.Y.2d 460 (1976).....	3
<i>United States, et al. v. Twin America, LLC, et al.</i> , S.D.N.Y 12-cv-8989 (R. 582-605)	7
<i>Verizon New York, Inc. v. Optical Commc'ns Grp., Inc.</i> , 91 A.D.3d 176 (1st Dep't 2011).....	5
<i>Williams v. Beemiller, Inc.</i> , 100 A.D.3d 143, 152-53 (4th Dep't 2012), <i>opinion amended on reargument</i> , 103 A.D.3d 1191 (4th Dep't 2013).....	10
Statutes	
CPLR 3013.....	2
CPLR 302.....	10
CPLR 302(a)(1).....	11
CPLR 302(a)(3).....	11
Donnelly Act, Gen. Bus. L. § 340.....	passim
